Fair valuation of equity investments ii  28.59  22.43
Fair valuation of security deposits iii  (67.19)  (62.38)
Reclassification of leases iv  (34.46)  (43.71)
Other GAAP adjustments v  0.04  (3.89)
Proposed Dividend including dividend tax vi  -  715.34
Tax effects of adjustments vii  (6.72)  (5.46)
Total adjustments  8.98  714.58
Total equity as per Ind AS  26,878.35  27,287.76

b. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
Note Year ended

March 31, 2016
Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  1,014.75
Adjustments
Deferred revenue on Customer Loyalty Programs i  (3.52)
Fair valuation of equity investments ii  6.16
Fair valuation of security deposits iii  (4.82)
Reclassification of leases iv  9.25
Other GAAP adjustments v  3.94
Tax effects of adjustments vii  (1.26)
Remeasurement  of Post-employment benefit obligations
(Net of Tax) viii  65.74
Total adjustments  75.49
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  1,090.24
Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax) viii  (65.74)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  1,024.50

c. Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2016
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  2,106.20  28.60  2,077.60
Net cash flow from investing activities  (931.50)  (35.44)  (896.06)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,246.57)  6.84  (1,253.41)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (71.87)  -  (71.87)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  129.77  -  129.77
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  57.90  -  57.90

Notes to Accounts — Contd.

147

Notes to Accounts — Contd.

i.	 Deferred revenue on Customer Loyalty Programs
	� The company operates multiple customer reward points program under its hotel business. The programs allows customers to

accumulate points/complimentary room nights on hotel bookings. The points can be redeemed by the customers on future
bookings and other services such as dinning, SPA, etc. Under the previous GAAP, the company was creating provision towards

[…]

INR/EURO Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  4.11  0.17

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP Increases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  (2.92)  (0.61)
INR/GBP Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  2.92  0.61

HKD sensitivity
INR/HKD Increases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  (0.04)  (0.01)
INR/HKD Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  0.04  0.01

AED sensitivity
INR/AED Increases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  0.07  (0.01)
INR/AED Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  (0.07)  0.01

Mauritius Rupee sensitivity
INR/MUR Increases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  (2.95)  (1.82)
INR/MUR Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  2.95  1.82

SGD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  -  (0.01)
INR/USD Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  -  0.01

AUD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  -  (0.01)
INR/USD Decreases by 5% (March 31 2016 - 5%)  -  0.01

(ii)  Interest rate risk
The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period depends on the mix of fixed rate and
floating rate of the borrowings and the expected movement of market interest rate. The status of borrowings in terms of fixed rate and
floating rate are as follows:

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015
Variable rate borrowings  2,925.55  2,216.42  2,779.62
Fixed rate borrowings  555.00  855.00  455.00
Total borrowings  3,480.55  3,071.42  3,234.62

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.
              Impact on profit

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (14.63)  (11.08)
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  14.63  11.08

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Accounts — Contd.

(CONSOLIDATED)

201

(iii)  Price risk
The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group in equity securities and classified in the
balance sheet as at fair value through profit or loss (note 5). However, Group does not have a practice of investing in equity securities
with a view to earn fair value changes gain. As per the Group  policies, whenever any investment is made by the Group company in
equity securities, the same is made either with some strategic objective or as a part of contractual arrangement. Further, at the reporting

[…]

Proposed Dividend v  62.32  777.66
Tax effects of adjustments vi  (37.55)  (33.33)
Other GAAP adjustments vii  723.95  429.81
Total adjustments  764.22  1,182.76
Total equity as per Ind AS  28,087.43  28,059.66

b) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
Notes Year ended

March 31, 2016
Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  1,353.85
Adjustments
Deferred revenue on Customer Loyalty Programme i  (3.00)
Fair valuation of equity investments ii  6.16
Fair valuation of security deposits iii  (4.71)
Reclassification of leases iv  8.48
Tax effects of adjustments vi  (4.23)
Other GAAP adjustments vii  4.10
Remeasurnment  of Post-employment benefit obligations
(Net of Tax) viii  69.33
Total adjustments  76.13
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  1,429.98
Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax) viii
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation  (69.33)
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations  225.64
Total other comprehensive income  156.31
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  1,586.29

c) Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash flow statementfor the year ended March 31, 2016
 Rupees Million

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  2,830.26  517.58  2,312.68
Net cash flow from investing activities  (1,390.63)  (810.40)  (580.23)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,576.24)  358.04  (1,934.28)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (136.61)  65.22  (201.83)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  1,368.51  188.86  1,179.65
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  1,231.90  254.08  977.82

Notes to Accounts — Contd.

(CONSOLIDATED)

212

i. Deferred revenue on Customer Loyalty Programme
The group operates multiple customer reward points program under its hotel business. The programme allows customers to accumulate
points/complimentary room nights on hotel bookings. The points can be redeemed by the customers on future bookings and other services
such as dinning, SPA, etc. Under the previous GAAP, the group was creating provision towards its liability under the programmes on full
value without considering the estimated lapses.
Under Ind AS, sales consideration received has been allocated between the hospitality services and the reward points/complimentary